KK . Office of City Clerk
s e X Clty Of COl um bUS 90 West Broad Street
* * Columbus OH 43215-9015
: o : columbuscitycouncil.org
oAy &
T Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 2664-2016 Version: 1
Type: Ordinance Status: Passed
File created: 10/14/2016 In control: Public Utilities Committee
On agenda: 11/21/2016 Final action: 11/23/2016
Title: To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a contract modification (Mod #1) with DLZ
Ohio, Inc. for a construction administration and inspection services contract; to authorize the
expenditure of up to $1,740,942.78 from the Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Bond Fund; and to
declare an emergency. ($1,740,942.78)
Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ord 2664-2016 Director's Legislation Info Sheet DLZ, 2. Ord 2664-2016 DAX Finanicals DLZ CACI

Mod 1, 3. Ord 2664-2016 SWIF BP Clintonville Cooke Glenmont Area Green, 4. Ord 2664-2016 SWIF
BP Clintonville Schreyer Springs, 5. Ord 2664-2016 SWIF BP Hilltop Lining Project, 6. Ord 2664-2016
SWIF Central College Subtrunk of Big Walnut

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

11/23/2016 1 ACTING CITY CLERK Attest

11/23/2016 1 MAYOR Signed

11/21/2016 1 COUNCIL PRESIDENT Signed

11/21/2016 1 Columbus City Council Approved Pass

1. BACKGROUND: This legislation authorizes the Director of Public Utilities to enter into contract modification

(Mod #1) of a construction administration and construction inspection (CA/CI) services contract with DLZ Ohio, Inc.
DLZ has provided Construction Administration/Inspection (CA/CI) Services for Division of Sewerage and Drainage
Capital Improvement Projects throughout the City of Columbus. The services for this contract modification include
oversight of projects during construction to ensure that work performed by the construction contractor conforms to
project plans and specifications. The CA/CI services include review of contractor requests for information, track and
review force account work, aid in developing solutions to problems that arise during construction, and interact with
residents to answer questions or resolve issues.

2. PROJECT MODIFICATION:

Amount of additional funds to be expended: $1,740,942.78

2.1 Original Contract (EL017142)
Modification # 1
Total

$1,500,000.00
$1.740.942.78
$3,240,942.78

2.2 Reasons additional goods/services could not be foreseen:

This is a planned contract modification that provides funds for continued construction inspection and construction
administration of Division of Sewerage and Drainage Capital Improvement Projects.

2.3 Reason other procurement processes are not used:

This is a planned contract modification of a multi-year contract. Due to the sheer volume of construction work

City of Columbus

Printed on 5/8/2024

powered by Legistar™

Page 1 of 3


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2664-2016, Version: 1

performed the Division of Sewerage and Drainage has CA/CI Service Contracts with 3 firms each contract is a
multi-year. This is the last year for the current set contracts.

2.4 How cost of modification was determined:
The modification amount is based on full time inspection of the various construction projects, the anticipated
duration of the various construction projects, and estimated administrative oversight needed for each project.

3. PROJECT TIMELINE: Construction administration and inspection work is dependent on the schedules of the
projects under construction. Construction projects to be overseen by this contract will bid by the end of 2016.
Construction duration is dependent on the project itself and varies. It is anticipated that construction of projects
overseen by this contract will be completed by late 2019.

4. CONTRACT COMPLIANCE INFO: DLZ Ohio, Inc.: 31-1268980 | ASN | Exp. 01/29/17 | Vendor #: 004939

5. EMERGENCY DESIGNATION: Is requested at this time. The construction of projects that require
construction administration/inspection (CA/CI) services associated with this contract modification have either
already begun or will begin soon. Delays in obtaining CA/CI services could result in delaying construction and open
the City to potential claims by Contractors.

6. ECONOMIC IMPACT: Division of Sewerage and Drainage projects include rehabilitation of existing sewers,
repairs to existing sewers, and construction of new sewers. The majority of the projects will reduce inflow and
infiltration to the City’s sanitary sewer system thus mitigating sanitary sewer overflows to basements and waterways.

7. FISCAL IMPACT: This legislation authorizes the expenditure of up to $1,740,942.78 in funds from the Sanitary
Sewer General Obligation Bond Fund, Fund 6109, and declares an emergency.

To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a contract modification (Mod #1) with DLZ Ohio, Inc. for a
construction administration and inspection services contract; to authorize the expenditure of up to $1,740,942.78 from the
Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Bond Fund; and to declare an emergency. ($1,740,942.78)

WHEREAS, Contract No. EL017142 with DLZ Ohio, Inc. was authorized by Ordinance No. 0524-2015, passed by the
Columbus City Council on April 20, 2015; executed by the Director on June 03, 2015; approved by the City Attorney on
June 08, 2015; certified by the City Auditor on June 09, 2015; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the Director of the Department of Public Utilities to modify the existing
contract; and

WHEREAS, this modification will provide oversight of projects during construction to ensure that work conforms to
project plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, the CA/CI services will review contractor requests, track and review force account work, aid in developing
solutions to problems that arise during construction, and interact with residents to answer questions or resolve issues; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the expenditure of $1,740,942.78 from the Sanitary Sewer System GO Bond
Fund, Fund 6109; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Department of Public Utilities in that it is
immediately necessary to authorize the Director to enter into planned contract modification (Mod #1) with DLZ, Ohio,
Inc. for the construction administration and construction inspection (CA/CI) services contract at the earliest practical date;
Now, Therefore

City of Columbus Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/8/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2664-2016, Version: 1

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Director of Public Utilities is authorized to enter into a contract modification (Mod #1- Contract
No. EL017142) with DLZ Ohio, Inc., 6121 Huntley Road, Columbus, Ohio 43229, for a construction administration and
inspection services contract; to provide construction administration and inspection services for sewer improvement and
water projects in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract on file in the office of the Division of
Sewerage and Drainage's Sewer System Engineering Section.

SECTION 2. That the Director is hereby authorized to expend up to $1,740,942.78, or as much thereof as may be
needed, be and the same is hereby authorized from the Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Bond Fund, Fund 6109 per the
account codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

DLZ OHIO, INC. Total Amt.: $1,740,942.78

Fund No. | Project No. | Project Name | Amount

6109 | 650800-100029 | Central College Subtrunk Big Walnut | $448,140.28

6109 | 650800-100034 | Blueprint Hilltop: Lining Project | $689,390.90

6109 | 650800-100035 | Blueprint Clintonville Cooke Glenmont Area Green Infrastructure | $165,182.40
6109 | 650800-100036 | Blueprint Clintonville Schreyer-Springs Integrated Solutions | $438,229.20

SECTION 3. That the said firm, DLZ Ohio, Inc., shall conduct the work to the satisfaction of the Director of Public
Utilities and the Administrator of the Division of Sewerage and Drainage.

SECTION 4. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer the unencumbered balance in a project account to the
unallocated balance account within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department
administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies no longer required for said project.

SECTION 5. That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the
City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

SECTION 6. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all
contracts or contract modifications associated with this Ordinance.

SECTION 7. That for reasons stated in the preamble hereto, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure and shall take effect and be in force and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten days after its passage
if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.

City of Columbus Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/8/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

